
 
 

 

 
 

 

Notice of Meeting 
 

Cabinet 
 
 
Date: 
 

Wednesday 13 May 2020 

Time: 
 

5.30 pm 

Venue: 
 

Being held virtually by Microsoft Teams. The public can listen to a 
live stream here: 
http://www.audiominutes.com/p/player/player.html?userid=tvbc 
 

 
 
For further information or enquiries please contact: 
Emma Horbury - 01264 368001 
ehorbury@testvalley.gov.uk 
 

Legal and Democratic Service 
Test Valley Borough Council, 

Beech Hurst, Weyhill Road, 
Andover, Hampshire, 

SP10 3AJ 
www.testvalley.gov.uk 

 
 
This is formal notice under The Local Authorities (Executive Arrangements) 
(Meetings and Access to Information) (England) Regulations 2012 that part of this 
meeting may be held in private because the agenda and reports for the meeting may 
contain exempt information under Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Local Government 
Act 1972 (as amended) and that the public interest in withholding the information 

outweighs the public interest in disclosing it. 
 
 

PUBLIC PARTICIPATION SCHEME 

If members of the public wish to address the meeting they should notify the 
Legal and Democratic Service at the Council's Beech Hurst office by noon 

on the working day before the meeting. 

 

http://www.audiominutes.com/p/player/player.html?userid=tvbc
http://www.testvalley.gov.uk/


 
 

 
Membership of Cabinet 

 
MEMBER  WARD 
 
Councillor P North (Chairman) Bourne Valley 

Councillor N Adams-King (Vice-Chairman) Blackwater 

Councillor P Bundy Chilworth, Nursling & Rownhams 

Councillor D Drew Harewood 

Councillor M Flood Anna 

Councillor I Jeffrey Mid Test 

Councillor A Johnston Mid Test 

Councillor T Tasker Andover Romans 

 
 

Test Valley Borough Council - Cabinet - 13 May 2020



 
 

 
Cabinet 

 
Wednesday 13 May 2020 

 
AGENDA 

 
 

The order of these items may change as a result of members 
of the public wishing to speak 

 
 
 

1   Apologies 
 

 

2   Public Participation 
 

 

3   Declarations of Interest 
 

 

4   Urgent Items 
 

 

5   Minutes of the meeting held on 11 March 2020 
 

 

6   Recommendations of the Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee: None 
 

 

7   Housing Strategy 2020 to 2025 
 

5 - 32 

 Housing and Environmental Health 
To consider and approve the Housing Strategy 2020 to 
2025. 
 

 

8   Preventing Homelessness & Rough Sleeping Strategy 
2020 to 2023 
 

33 - 100 

 Housing & Environmental Health 
To consider and approve the Preventing Homelessness & 
Rough Sleeping Strategy 2020 to 2023. 
 

 

9   Street Trading Consent Policy 
 

101 - 135 

 Housing and Environmental Health 
To consider changes to the existing Street Trading 
Consent Policy. 
 

 

Test Valley Borough Council - Cabinet - 13 May 2020



 
 

10   Corporate Action Plan - Year 2 update 
 

136 - 145 

 Leader 
To consider the update of the Corporate Action Plan.  
 

 

 

Test Valley Borough Council - Cabinet - 13 May 2020



 Housing Strategy 2020 to 2025 

 
 
Report of the Housing & Environmental Health Portfolio Holder 
 
 

Recommended:  

That Cabinet approve the Housing Strategy 2020 to 2025 and associated 
Delivery Plan as shown at Annex 1 and Annex 2 to the report. 
 

SUMMARY:  

 Building on the Council’s Corporate Plan consultation in 2018, the Housing & 
Environmental Health Service completed a comprehensive Housing Strategy 
Evidence Base & Review of Homelessness during 2019. This work included 
consultation with stakeholders and residents. 

 A set of clear Housing Strategy priorities emerged from the evidence gathering 
and these were developed into a Housing Strategy for the borough that will 
directly contribute to the delivery of the Council’s Corporate Plan.  

 The Housing Strategy 2020 to 2025 has been developed around four key 
themes. The Delivery Plan will be monitored and reviewed, including updates 
which will be published annually.  

 
1 Introduction  

 
1.1 The Housing Strategy 2020 to 2025 will deliver initiatives that will contribute to 

meeting need identified in 
[...]
and supported housing) to
meet homelessness demand.

• Only 22% of cases triggering the duty to
prevent homelessness were successfully
supported to remain in their existing
accommodation.

• Despite high demand, the Council has
successfully reduced main duty homelessness
acceptances and temporary accommodation
use.

• In 2018, the Council experienced a spike
in rough sleeping levels, with the official
estimate for autumn that year identifying 9
individuals who were sleeping rough. This had
reduced to 6 individuals in autumn 2019.

• 34% of all cases triggering homelessness
duties had a support need associated with
a history of poor mental health at initial
assessment, and many households were
assessed as having multiple support needs.

The evidence base is extensive, yet it should 
not be considered exhaustive. Other existing 
research and earlier consultations have also been 
used to inform this strategy and further research 
and analysis will be undertaken throughout the 
delivery period.

ANNEX 1
T

est V
alley B

orough C
ouncil - C

abinet - 13 M
ay 2020

P
age 17



9

Our priorities

Enabling the delivery of 
new homes that people 
can afford and meeting 
different types of need 

in our communities

Improving access to 
and quality of existing 

housing

Meeting the challenge of 
an ageing population

Preventing & relieving 
homelessness and 

rough sleeping

ANNEX 1
T

est V
alley B

orough C
ouncil - C

abinet - 13 M
ay 2020

P
age 18



10

Theme 1: 
Enabling 

the delivery of 
new homes that 
people can afford 
and meeting 
different types 
of need in our 
communities
Whilst providing bricks and mortar 
is fundamentally important, Theme 
1 is about more than that. It is about 
working in partnership to help people 
to adapt, cope an d thrive. 

Identified Priorities:
• Deliver 1,000 high quality, suitable and 

affordable homes throughout the borough 
between 2020 and 2025.

• Work with local communities and Parish 
Councils to deliver affordable housing
[...]
strategic plans. 

Service User Focus Groups will, periodically, help 
monitor our progress and keep the strategy in 
touch with the lived experience of our customers.

Multi-Agency Task and Targeting Steering Groups 
will be developed to oversee specific elements 
of the Delivery Plan and to take ownership of 
meeting certain priorities. 

The Council’s Housing & Environmental Health 
Service will brief Overview & Scrutiny Committee 
(OSCOM) annually regarding the operations of 
the Housing Service. 

The delivery plan
This strategy is deliberately focused on 
action. The Delivery Plan sets out specific, 
measurable, achievable and time-phased 
(SMART) actions that contribute to meeting 
the overarching aims. The approach to 
monitoring and review ensures that in 
addition to SMART actions and targets, 
there will be regular evaluation and review 
(SMARTER).

The Delivery Plan has been developed around 
the key priorities and themes identified in the 
evidence base and that have been developed 
through consultation. It is a live document 
and will be subject to change during the life 
of the Strategy. 

ANNEX 1
T

est V
alley B

orough C
ouncil - C

abinet - 13 M
ay 2020

P
age 26



THEME 1: Enabling the delivery of 

new homes that people can afford 

and meeting different types of need 

in our communities What we will do When will we do it? Who will deliver this Resources Milestones Target/Outcome What would success look like Comments/status

Deliver 1000 high quality, suitable and

affordable homes throughout the borough

between 2020 and 2025. 

Negotiate through the planning

system to maximise new

affordable housing delivery.  

Ongoing Housing Development Team Staff time

Regular review of delivery at staff 

1:1s and appraisals.       

Quarterly performance monitoring 

and reporting       

Year end performance monitoring, 

analysis, and reporting     

At least 200 new 

affordable homes 

per annum that meet 

a range of needs 

including (and 

par
[...]

family sized homes to meet needs of 

families on the housing register. 

Review the mix of housing 

needed in the borough as part of 

the next Revised Local Plan

2021/22
Housing Development team / 

Planning Policy team
Staff time

Review Strategic Housing Market 

Assessment and housing register.    

Analysis of previous delivery / 

affordability.                        

Development of revised policies. 

Robust policies to 

secure homes to 

meet local needs

A range of housing that meets 

identified needs

THEME 4: Preventing & relieving 

homelessness and rough sleeping What we will do When will we do it? Who will deliver this Resources Milestones Target/Outcome What would success look like Comments/status

Key Themes:                                                                                                                                                     

• Improve health & wellbeing, building on 

skills, empowering communities to thrive.

• Drive innovation across the local system 

of public services through effective 

partnership arrangements.

• Support people to remain in their homes, 

or to move into the right accommodation at 

the right time.

• Develop local partnerships to ensure no-

one has to sleep rough in Test Valley.

Deliver the aims of the Council's 

Preventing Homelessness & 

Rough Sleeping Strategy 2020 to 

2023 Dec-23

Housing Manager / Social 

Inclusion Partners / Registered 

Providers / DWP / Hampshire 

County Council / Hampshire 

Constabulary

Identified 

within the 

strategy & 

delivery plan - 

including 

MHCLG 

funding for 

the purposes 

of preventing 

and relieving 

homelessnes

s

All relevant milestones are 

contained within the Preventing 

Homelessness & Rough Sleeping 

Strategy Delivery Plan

Incidences of 

homelessness and 

rough sleeping are 

minimised, along 

with the number of 

households in 

temporary 

accommodation 

(including the use of 

bed and breakfast). 

Effective deliver of the Council's 

Preventing Homelessness & Rough 

Sleeping Strategy. Minimal levels of 

homelessness and rough sleeping, 

temporary accommodation and the 

use of bed and breakfast. 

The Council considers 

preventing and 

relieving 

homelessness to be a 

high priority. This 

Housing Strategy 

theme benefits from a 

separate standalone 

Preventing 

Homelessness & 

Rough Sleeping 

Strategy including a 

delivery plan that sets 

out how the Council 

and its partners will 

prevent and relieve all 

forms of 

homelessness from 

ANNEX 2
T

est V
alley B

orough C
ouncil - C

abinet - 13 M
ay 2020

P
age 32



 Preventing Homelessness & Rough Sleeping Strategy 
2020 to 2023 

 
 
Report of the Housing & Environmental Health Portfolio Holder 
 
 

Recommended:  

That Cabinet approve the Preventing Homelessness & Rough Sleeping 
Strategy 2020 to 2023 and associated Delivery Plan as shown at Annex 1 and 
Annex 2 to the report. 
 

SUMMARY:  

 The Homelessness Act 2002 placed a range of duties on local housing 
authorities. Those duties included the duty to undertake periodic reviews of 
homelessness, and to develop strategies for preventing and tackling 
homelessness based on the outcomes of those reviews. 

 

 The Act requires the outcomes of homelessness reviews to be made available 
publicly for inspection, and that before adopting or modifying a homelessness 
strategy, the local authority must consult.  

 

 The Act further requires local housing authorities to publish the resulting 
homelessness strategies, and that these strategies must be reviewed 
periodically (but not longer than every 5 years). 

 

 The Council must also have regard to its Allocations Policy and its Tenancy 
Strategy when formulating a new homelessness strategy. 

 

 Building on the Council’s Corporate Plan consultation in 2018, the Housing & 
Environmental Health Service completed a comprehensive Housing Strategy 
Evidence Base & Review of Homelessness during 2019. This work included 
consultation with stakeholders and residents, and meets all legal requirements in 
the context of developing a new strategy for tackling homelessness in the 
borough.  

 

 The draft Preventing Homelessness & Rough Sleeping Strategy (Annex 1) also 
fulfils legal requirements, and has been augmented by a detailed delivery plan 
(Annex 2).  

 

 For Test Valley, homelessness is a priority issue and the production of periodic 
homelessness strategies is not just about meeting legal imperatives; it is about 
best practice and striving to deliver effective and efficient services.  

 

 The Council is committed to preventing and relieving all forms of homelessness 
and the new draft Preventing Homelessness & Rough Sleeping Strategy 2020 to 
2023 reflects this commitment.  

Test Valley Borough Council - Cabinet - 13 May 2020

Page 33

ITEM 8



 The Preventing Homelessness & Rough Sleeping Strategy 2020 to 2023 has 
been developed around four key themes and will be monitored and reviewed on 
an ongoing basis. 

 
1 Introduction  

 
1.1 The Preventing Homelessness & Rough Sleeping Strategy 2020 to 2023 will 

deliver initiatives designed to meet locally identified need. It sets out that we 
will: 
 

 Improve health & wellbeing, building on skills, empowering communities to 

thrive. 

 

 Drive innovation across the local system of public services through 

effective partnership arrangements. 

 

 Support people to remain in their homes, or to move into the right 

accommodation at the right time. 

 

 Develop local partnerships to ensure no-one has to sleep rough in Test 

Valley. 

1.2 The Delivery Plan provides a detailed roadmap setting out how the Council 
will work with partners to deliver its aims. It will develop further during the life 
of the strategy.  

2 Background  

2.1 Since the last Preventing Homelessness Strategy was developed, there have 
been huge changes in the national policy landscape including changes to 
primary legislat
[...]
sness, and to 
feel a sense of shared responsibility for actively 
contributing to the prevention and relief of 
homelessness. Bricks and mortar are not enough 
on their own to address the enormous range of 
complex, underlying causes that culminate in 
individual housing crises.

These views reflect a strategy that has been 
developed through extensive consultation, 
research and analysis. It is on that basis that I 
have set out our ambitions. We are committed to 
developing evidence led policy and ensuring our 
approach to tackling homelessness is inclusive. 

Four interdependent, targeted themes have 
emerged from our work, and our strategy is 
structured around them. In summary, we will:

Improve health & wellbeing, building on 
skills, empowering communities to thrive.

Drive innovation across the local system 
of public services through effective 
partnership arrangements.

Support people to remain in their homes, 
or to move into the right accommodation 
at the right time.

Develop local partnerships to ensure no-
one has to sleep rough in Test Valley.

Preventing and relieving homelessness is a high 
priority for us. I am very pleased to endorse this 
strategy on behalf of Test Valley Borough Council. 

Councillor Phil Bundy
Cabinet Member for Housing &  

Environmental Health

ANNEX 1
T

est V
alley B

orough C
ouncil - C

abinet - 13 M
ay 2020

P
age 41



4

Introduction
The Homelessness Act 2002 introduced a 
requirement for local housing authorities to 
undertake periodic reviews of homelessness 
in their areas, and to publish strategies 
based on those reviews. 

Building on the Corporate Plan consultation 
which, during the summer of 2018, engaged 
over 2,000 people and listened to their views, 
the Council has, more recently, developed 
a comprehensive Housing Strategy 
Evidence Base & Review of Homelessness. 
The detailed results of this review can be 
downloaded from the Council’s website here: 
www.testvalley.gov.uk. 

This strategy sets out the 
[...]

est V

alley B
orough C

ouncil - C
abinet - 13 M

ay 2020

P
age 100



 Street Trading Consents Policy  

 
 
Report of the Housing & Environmental Health Portfolio Holder 
 

Recommended:  

1. That the revised Street Trading Consent policy as set out in Annex 1 to 
this report be adopted. 

2. That the Head of Housing & Environmental Health, in consultation with 
the Housing & Environmental Health Portfolio Holder, be given 
delegated authority to make minor amendments to the policy from time 
to time, including the updating of standard conditions. 

3. That the Head of Communities and Leisure and the Head of Property & 
Asset Management be given delegated authority to grant Street Trading 
Consents in respect of street trading activities where those activities are 
taking place on land under their management.  

SUMMARY:  

 The Council has adopted provisions under the Local Government (Miscellaneous 
Provisions) Act 1982, making it a legal requirement in most cases for street traders 
to be granted Street Trading Consent by the borough council, prior to conducting 
any trading on or within 10 metres of any street within the borough. 

 Accordingly, the Council has a Street Trading Consents Policy that sets out how 
applications for Street Trading Consents will be determined.  

 The Housing & Environmental Health Service has undertaken a review of the Street 
Trading Consents Policy with a view to making amendments that would both bring it 
up to date and make the application process quicker and more flexible in 
appropriate cases.  

 The resulting amendments proposed to the policy include: 

 Giving greater flexibility to dispense with the normal consultation process in some 
circumstances (particularly for short term street trading of less than 7 days and on 
land managed by the Council). 

 Simplifying the consent process on land that is managed by the Council and in the 
interests of avoiding duplication of consent processes. To achieve this, the 
amendments include proposing that the Head of Communities & Leisure and the 
Head of Property & Asset Management are given the option to grant Street Trading 
Consents on land under their management.  

 Removing more detailed operational arrangements for dealing with Street Trading 
Consents (such as the format of the application form and wording of standard 
conditions) from the policy, with delegated authority for the Head of Housing & 
Environmental Health to adjust and develop these aspects in accordance with the 
policy, but without having to amend the policy itself. 

 

Test Valley Borough Council - Cabinet - 13 May 2020

Page 101

ITEM 9



 

1 Introduction  

1.1 The current Street Trading Consents Policy was approved on 18 August 
2004.  

1.2 The policy has not been updated since that time and a review has been 
carried out by the Housing & Environmental Health Service.  

1.3 This review has resulted in identified changes to the policy that would make it 
more practicable and that would bring it up to date. The proposed revised 
Street Trading Consents Policy is set out in Annex 1 to this report with Annex 
2 containing a track changes version of the original Policy for ease of 
reference. 

2 Background 

2.1 Section 3 of the Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1982 gives 
local authorities the power to adopt the street licensing provisions given in 
Schedule 4 to the Act. These provisions prohibit most mobile trading (i.e. the 
sale of goods from a van or stall) in streets designated by formal resolution as 
‘consent streets’ without the prior consent of the local authority.  

2.2 The aim of the legislation is to minimise problems associated with mobile 
trading, allowing controls to be put in place in respect of matters such as 
nuisance, litter, traffic hazards, public safety, trading hours and anti-social 
behaviour. 

2.3 On 6 January 2005, a Council resolution was passed, following a consultation 
process, to adopt the Local Government (M
[...]
ommunity events in well-
established locations.  

3.2 It is therefore proposed that the policy is revised to include discretion to 
dispense with the normal consultation process in cases of street trading: 

(a) for a period of 7 days or less; or 

(b) on land that is managed by the Council. 

Test Valley Borough Council - Cabinet - 13 May 2020

Page 103



 

3.3 The current policy could further be revised to give the Head of Service 
responsible for managing land on which street trading is requested, authority 
to grant Street Trading Consents as part of their existing consent processes 
for use of the land. Whilst it is not possible under the existing resolution to 
exempt sites from the requirement to hold a Street Trading Consent, the 
format of the consent is not prescribed but should contain conditions which 
are reasonably necessary, so it can be integrated with existing terms and 
conditions for using the Council’s land. The benefit would be avoiding users of 
the land requiring separate consents from the land managing Service and the 
Housing & Environmental Health Service.  

3.4 The revised policy therefore makes provision to enable the option for the 
Head of Communities & Leisure and Head of Property & Asset Management 
to grant Street Trading Consents in respect of street trading on land managed 
by that Head of Service on behalf of the Council. This would be reserved for 
straightforward situations where no significant concerns are identifiable and 
the wording in the scheme of delegation should reflect this. In all other cases, 
the application would be referred to the Head of Housing & Environmental 
Health for consideration with a view to granting or refusing in the usual way.  

3.5 The revised policy at Annex 1 no longer includes the information that is 
provided in Appendix 2 and Appendix 3 of the existing policy as these relate 
to operational detail that is not strictly ‘policy’. These appendices include the 
application form, notes for applicants and standard conditions. It is proposed 
to remove these elements from the actual policy because they will benefit 
from more frequent updating, will remain subject to the Council’s policy, and 
doing so would enable practical changes to be made quickly. It is proposed 
that the detailed arrangements for implementing the policy should be 
delegated to the Head of Housing & Environmental Health in consultation with 
the Housing & Environmental Health Portfolio Holder to formulate and revise 
as necessary.  

3.6 Various minor revisions and updates to the policy are also being proposed. 
These include widening the scope of what constitutes ‘public safety’ to include 
food safety and health & safety. It is proposed to refuse Street Trading 
Consent if the business has been rated as a low performer (rated 0 to 2 out of 
5 under the Food Hygiene Rating System) either at the time of application or 
at the time of renewal. This revision is in the interests of preventing significant 
food safety risks to the public and would not be an onerous restriction in 
practice. At April 2019, just 3% of rated food businesses within the borough 
scored below 3 on the Food Hygiene Rating System. The intention of this 
revision is simply to exclude very poor performing traders from achieving 
Street Trading Consent while encouraging high standards to be upheld.  

3.7 The flowchart contained in Appendix 1 of the policy has been updated to 
reflect these proposals. The flowchart gives a simple overview of the 
procedure for determining Street Trading Consent applications.  

 

Test Valley Borough Council - Cabinet - 13 May 2020

Page 104



3.8 Finally, this report proposes that delegated authority is given to the Head of 
Housing & Environmental Health, in consultation with the Housing and 
Environmental Health Portfolio Holder, to make minor amendments to the 
policy itself. This would enable small changes to be made, including to reflect 
any relevant future organisational changes (such as job titles referred to in the 
policy), without requiring re-approval of the whole policy by Cabinet. 

4 Corporate Objectives and Priorities  

4.1 The proposed changes aim to make it quicker and simpler for traders and 
event organisers to obtain a Street Trading Consent for short term trading in 
established sites and also on land managed by the Council. This may have 
benefits for the delivery of town centre projects of importance to the Council 
and more generally for the vitality of the town centres.  

4.2 Streamlining the Street Trader Consent process is good for business, and will 
support town centres, communities, people and the local environment. In that 
context, the proposed revised Street Trading Consent Policy will contribute to 
the delivery of the Council’s Corporate Plan “Growing Our Potential”.  

5 Consultations/Communications  

5.1 Internal consultees who are routinely consulted about Street Trading Consent 
applications have been consulted and their feedback incorporated into the 
proposed revisions. 

5.2 The Head of Communities and Leisure and Head of Property & Asset 
Management were consulted about the proposal to enable a Street Trading 
Consent to be incorporated into their land hire approvals process.  

5.3 All current consent holders have been consulted regarding the proposed 
revisions. No objections, comments or suggestions for improvement were 
received. 

6 Options  

6.1 The possible options for change are summarised in Table 1 below. 
 

Table 1 – Options Appraisal 

 Option Anticipated 
Requirements to 
Implement the 
Change 

Preferred 
Option? 

Key Reasons  

A No change Not applicable No  Inflexible towards short 
term trading 

 Duplication of consent 
requirements on Council 
land  

 The policy would benefit 
from some updating 

Test Valley Borough Council - Cabinet - 13 May 2020

Page 105



 

 

B Keep the 
resolution 
unchanged but 
revise / update 
the policy 

Cabinet approval 
to amend the 
policy 
[...]
lets or numbering

Formatted: Font: (Default) Arial

Formatted: Indent: Left:  1.27 cm,  No bullets or numbering

ANNEX 2Test Valley Borough Council - Cabinet - 13 May 2020

Page 135



 Corporate Action Plan – Year 2 update  

 
Report of the Leader  
 

Recommended:  
 
To approve the update of the Corporate Action Plan (year 2) as shown in the 
annex to the report. 
 

SUMMARY:  

 The Corporate Action Plan (CAP) is the delivery document for the Corporate 
Plan.  

 

 The Corporate Action Plan is reviewed and updated by Cabinet on an annual 
basis and plays an important role in enabling the allocation of resources to key 
projects from across the organisation.  

 This reports sets out the proposals for the update of the CAP for year two. It is 
proposed that all of the projects currently on the CAP should remain and that one 
new project be considered for inclusion. 

1 Introduction  

1.1 The purpose of this report is for Cabinet to consider the draft proposed update 
of the Corporate Action Plan (CAP) for year two.  

2 Background  

2.1 The Corporate Action Plan (CAP) is the delivery document for the Corporate 
Plan 2019-23: Growing Our Potential. It sets direction and provides a focus for 
activities and services. As a result it informs decision making and allocation of 
resources across the Council.  

2.2 The Corporate Plan sets out four priority aims which focus on growing the 
potential of: 

 Town Centres to adapt and be attractive, vibrant and prosperous places, 

 Communities to be empowered, connected and able to build upon their 
strengths, 

 People to be able to live well and fulfil their aspirations, 

 The Local Environment for current and future generations.  

2.3 The Corporate Plan is underpinned by the Corporate Action Plan (CAP) which 
runs for the lifetime of the plan. Each year a review is undertaken to update 
the CAP to ensure it continues to highlight the significant projects that the 
Council is taking forward in pursuit of its four corporate aims. 

Test Valley Borough Council - Cabinet - 13 May 2020

Page 136

ITEM 10



2.4 This includes consideration of any new projects, any completed projects to be 
removed and updating the onward programmes of those projects that will be 
retained on the action plan.  

3 Year two update  

3.1 Annex one sets out the proposed update of the CAP for year two.   

3.2 The CAP is a four year programme and reflects the major projects that the 
Council is delivering in pursuit of its strategic priorities as set out in the 
Corporate Plan. Given the scale and scope of the projects that form the CAP, 
it is expected that most projects that feature on the CAP will do so for multiple 
years.  

3.3 The update for year two does not therefore recommend removing any of the 
existing projects from the CAP at this stage. Each of the projects that are 
proposed to remain on the CAP in year two have been updated to reflect the 
ongoing focus of the project, building upon the progress that has been made 
since their inclusion in year one. 

3.4 There is one new project that is recommended for inclusion on the CAP in 
year two. This is in respect of the Council’s response to having declared a 
Climate Emergency in September 2019 and will reflect the delivery of the 
targeted action plan that is being produced. It is proposed therefore that 
Cabinet considers the following project for inclusion onto the CAP: 

 

(i) Implementing the Climate Emergency Action Plan  

To implement, monitor and review the actions contained within the Council’s 
action plan. 

4 Review of progress (year one)   

4.1 At the end of each year the Leader of the Council presents a CAP progress 
report to the Council’s Overview and Scrutiny Committee which is then 
published on the Council’s website. This sets out in detail the progress that 
has been made against each of the projects contained within the CAP.  

4.2 The progress report is due to be published on the Council’s website in June 
2020.  


Minutes of the meeting


 
Test Valley Borough Council - Cabinet - 13 May 2020 

 

14 
 

Minutes of the Cabinet 
of the Test Valley Borough Council 

  held virtually by Microsoft Teams  
on 13 May 2020 at 5.30 pm 

 
Attendance: 
Councillor P North (Chairman) Councillor N Adams-King (Vice-

Chairman) 
 
Councillor P Bundy 
Councillor D Drew 
Councillor M Flood 
 

Councillor I Jeffrey 
Councillor A Johnston 
Councillor T Tasker 

 
 
Also in attendance 
Councillor I Andersen 
Councillor D Baverstock 
Councillor Z Brooks 
Councillor T Burley 
 

Councillor D Coole 
Councillor M Cooper 
Councillor J Parker 
 

 
 

20   Public Participation 
 

No members of the public registered to speak. 
 

21   Declarations of Interest 
 

There were no declarations of interest. 
 

22   Urgent Items 
 

There were no urgent items. 
 

23   Minutes of the meeting held on 11 March 2020 
 

Resolved:  
 
That the minutes of the meeting held on 11 March 2020 be confirmed and 
signed as a correct record. 
 

24   Recommendations of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee: 
None 

 
There were no recommendations to consider from the Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee. 



 
Test Valley Borough Council - Cabinet - 13 May 2020 

 
 

 
15 

 

25   Housing Strategy 2020 to 2025 
 

Consideration was given to the report of the Housing and Environmental Health 
Portfolio Holder which presented the Council’s Housing Strategy 2020 to 2025 and 
associated Delivery Plan. 
 
The Housing Strategy 2020 to 2025 had been developed around four key themes; 
enabling the delivery of new homes that people can afford and meeting different 
types of need in our communities, improving access to and quality of existing 
housing, meeting the challenge of an ageing population, and preventing and 
relieving homelessness and rough sleeping. 
 
Having considered the options and for the reasons set out in the report, Cabinet 
agreed to the following: 
 
Resolved:  
 
That Cabinet approve the Housing Strategy 2020 to 2025 and associated 
Delivery Plan as shown at Annex 1 and Annex 2 to the report. 
 

26   Preventing Homelessness & Rough Sleeping Strategy 2020 to 
2023 

 
Consideration was given to the report of the Housing and Environmental Health 
Portfolio Holder which presented the Council’s Preventing Homelessness & Rough 
Sleeping Strategy 2020 to 2023 and associated Delivery Plan. 
 
The Strategy would deliver initiatives designed to meet locally identified need by 
setting out that the Council will improve health and wellbeing, building on skills and 
empowering communities to thrive.  
 
The Council will also drive innovation across the local system of public services 
through effective partnership arrangements, support people to remain in their homes, 
or to move into the right accommodation at the right time and develop local 
partnerships to ensure no-one has to sleep rough in Test Valley. 
 
Having considered the options and for the reasons set out in the report, Cabinet 
agreed to the following: 
 
Resolved:  
 
That Cabinet approve the Preventing Homelessness & Rough Sleeping 
Strategy 2020 to 2023 and associated Delivery Plan as shown at Annex 1 and 
Annex 2 to the report. 
 
 
 
 



 
Test Valley Borough Council - Cabinet - 13 May 2020 

 
 

 
16 

 

27   Street Trading Consent Policy 
 

Consideration was given to the report of the Housing and Environmental Health 
Portfolio Holder which presented the Council’s Street Trading Consents Policy. 
 
A review of the Policy had been undertaken to consider amendments that would 
bring it up to date and make the application process quicker and more flexible where 
appropriate cases.  
 
Having considered the options and for the reasons set out in the report, Cabinet 
agreed to the following: 
 
Resolved:  
 
1. That the revised Street Trading Consent policy as set out in Annex 1 to 

this report be adopted. 
2. That the Head of Housing & Environmental Health, in consultation with 

the Housing & Environmental Health Portfolio Holder, be given 
delegated authority to make minor amendments to the policy from time 
to time, including the updating of standard conditions. 

3. That the Head of Communities and Leisure and the Head of Property & 
Asset Management be given delegated authority to grant Street Trading 
Consents in respect of street trading activities where those activities are 
taking place on land under their management.  
 

28   Corporate Action Plan - Year 2 update 
 

Consideration was given to the report of the Leader which set out details of the 
Corporate Action Plan year two update. The Corporate Action Plan was the delivery 
document for the Corporate Plan 2019-23: Growing Our Potential.  
 
The update for year two did not recommend removing any of the existing projects at 
this stage. Each of the projects that were proposed to remain on the Corporate 
Action Plan in year two had been updated to reflect the ongoing focus of the project, 
building upon the progress that has been made since their inclusion in year one. 
 
One new project that was recommended for inclusion in the Plan in year two. This 
was in respect of the Council’s response to having declared a Climate Emergency in 
September 2019. 
  
Having considered the options and for the reasons set out in the report, Cabinet 
agreed to the following: 
 
Resolved:  
 
To approve the update of the Corporate Action Plan (year 2) as shown in the 
annex to the report. 
 



 
Test Valley Borough Council - Cabinet - 13 May 2020 

 
 

 
17 

 

 
 

(The meeting terminated at 6.06 pm) 
 


